

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 534 of 2024****CHANDA RATHIYA *versus* SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELD
LIMITED****Order Sheet**

09/12/2024	Mr. Yogesh Chandra, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Aman Tamboli, P.L. for State/ respondents. The petitioner has claimed employment in lieu of land acquisition. Undisputedly, the petitioner is a land oustee, as petitioner is not claiming any benefit from services, service conditions are not being affected, therefore, in the opinion of this Court, this petition (WPS) is not maintainable, & petitioner should have filed this petition as WPC. Learned counsel for the petitioner would pray for and is granted one week's time to take appropriate steps with regard to conversion of this writ petition (S) to Writ Petition (C). Registry is directed to permit the petitioner to alter
-------------------	--

Ajinkya	the classification of this writ petition and thereafter, post this petition before appropriate Bench. Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge
---------	---